

No. 98026-8

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals No. 79621-6-I

---

In re the Personal Restraint of:

Alejandro Garcia Mendoza,

Petitioner.

---

MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

---

By:

**Teymur Askerov**

Attorney for Petitioner

Black Law, PLLC

705 Second Avenue, Suite 1111

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 623-1604

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

Whether the Court of Appeals erred by holding that Mr. Garcia’s personal restraint petition does not fall within the exception to the statute of limitations on collateral attacks provided for in RCW 10.73.100(6) because this Court’s decisions in State v. Sandoval, 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011) and In re Personal Restraint of Tsai, 183 Wn.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015) did not overturn appellate precedent construing the statutory right to be advised of the immigration consequences of a criminal conviction under RCW 10.40.200?

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED.....5

A. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS INTERPRETING RCW 10.40.200 AND RCW 10.73.100(6).....6

B. MR. GARCIA’S CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST.....6

VI. CONCLUSION.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>In re Personal Restraint of Greening</u> , 141 Wn.2d 687, 9 P.3d 206 (2000).....	8
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Light-Roth</u> , 191 Wn.2d 328, 422 P.3d 444 (2018) .....	15
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Peters</u> , 50 Wn. App. 702, 750 P.2d 463 (1998).....	16
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Stoudmire</u> , 145 Wn.2d 258, 36 P.3d 1005 (2001).....	12
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Tsai</u> , 183 Wn. 2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Yim</u> , 139 Wn.2d 581, 989 P.2d 512 (1999).....	10, 13, 14
<u>Matter of Thomas and Thompson</u> , 27 I&N Dec. 674 (A.G. 2019).....	18
<u>Padilla v. Kentucky, _U.S._</u> , 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Holley</u> , 75 Wn. App. 191, 876 P.2d 973 (1985).....	9, 10, 13, 14
<u>State v. Jamison</u> , 105 Wn. App. 572, 20 P.3d 1010 (2001).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<u>State v. Martinez-Leon</u> , 174 Wn. App. 753, 300 P.3d 481 (2013).....	10
<u>State v. Sandoval</u> , 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011).....	1, 7, 11
<u>State v. Littlefair</u> , 112 Wn. App. 749, 752, 59 P.3d 116 (2002).....	17

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.20.021.....18

RCW 10.40.200.....*passim*

RCW 10.73.090.....*passim*

RCW 10.73.100.....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II) .....3

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C) .....3

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....3

**Court Rules**

CrR 7.8.....8

RAP 13.4(b).....*passim*

RAP 13.5A.....6

**Appendices**

Appendix A.....Court of Appeals Decision (Dec. 2, 2019)

Appendix B.....Order Amending Transfer Order (Feb. 26, 2019)

Appendix C.....Order of Transfer to Court of Appeals (Feb. 22, 2019)

Appendix D.....State’s Reply (Nov. 28, 2018)

Appendix E.....Response to Motion to Transfer (Nov. 27, 2018)

Appendix F.....State’s Motion to Transfer (Nov. 14, 2018)

Appendix G.....Motion to Withdraw Guilty Plea (Oct. 15, 2018)  
Appendix H.....RCW 10.40.200  
Appendix I.....RCW 10.40.100(6)
